BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 18-07-24-03 IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING CONTRACT 17/18-14 TO CENTRAL SERVICE INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$226,577.33, FOR SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF AN ABOVEGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK AND DISPENSERS AT THE GLENWOOD CENTRAL RECEIVING STATION, AND AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT.

WHEREAS, existing underground steel fuel storage tanks and the dispensing system at the Central Receiving Station are aging, outdated, out-of-compliance with prevailing environmental regulations, and recommended for decommissioning; and

WHEREAS, aboveground fuel storage tanks are easy to monitor, maintain, and are not subject to environmental regulations; and

WHEREAS, fuel storage and fueling county-owned trucks and equipment are integral part of Waste Management Division, Central Receiving Station daily operations; and

WHEREAS, bids for the Central Receiving Station Fuel Tank and Dispenser Installations project were solicited and received; and

WHEREAS, Central Service Inc. submitted the lowest responsible bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

Central Service Inc. be awarded contract 17/18-14, for construction of the Central Receiving Station Fuel Tank and Dispenser Installations at the Glenwood Central Receiving Station in the amount of \$226,577.33, and that the County Administrator is delegated authority to sign the approved contract.

ADOPTED this24th day of July , 2018.

Jay Bojierich

APPROVED AS TO LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

Jay Bozievich, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners